

No. 15-981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA,
VA'ALEAMA TOVIA FOSI, FANUATANU F.L. MAMEA, ON
BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS THREE MINOR CHILDREN,
TAFFY-LEI T. MAENE, EMY FIATALA AFALAVA, AND
SAMOAN FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CITIZENSHIP SCHOLARS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
ETHAN P. DAVIS
DAVID P. MATTERN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. All Persons Born Within And Owing
Allegiance To The United States Are
Citizens.3

 A. The Right-of-the-Soil Doctrine Is Part Of
 The United States’ Common Law
 Heritage.....3

 B. The Right-of-the-Soil Doctrine Is
 Embodied In The Constitution’s
 Fourteenth Amendment..... 7

II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is Contrary to
The Right-of-the-Soil Doctrine And Basic
Principles Of American Constitutionalism.13

CONCLUSION18

APPENDIX A

Appendix List of *Amici* App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	8, 10
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 7 Co. Rep. 1a, 77 E. R. 377 (1608)	3, 6, 14
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Peters) 1 (1831)	6
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321 (1808)	4
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 144 (1901)	16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	9
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	6
<i>Ex parte Reynolds</i> , 20 F. Cas. 582 (C.C.W.D. Ark. 1879)	6
<i>Gardner v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 244 (1805)	5
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U. S. 581 (2004)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904)	16
<i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884)	10
<i>Inglis v. Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830)	5

<i>Kilham v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 236 (1806).....	5
<i>Leake v. Gilchrist</i> , 13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 73 (1829)	6
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 317 (1820)	7
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 US 316 (1819)	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	6
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)	7
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).	9, 13
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	6
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866)	5
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	11, 12, 13, 17
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	10
Other Authorities	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22).....	13

Children Born Beyond the Sea, if Inheritable in England 1368, 42 Edw. 3, ch. 10 (Eng.).....	4
---	---

Treatises

Blackstone, William <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803).....	4
Blackstone, William <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England: In Four Books; with an Analysis of the Work</i> (1846)	4
Collins, Kristin A. <i>Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship and the Legal Construction of Family, Race, and Nation,</i> 123 YALE L. J. 2134 (2014).....	10
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th CONG., 1 ST SESS. (1866)	11, 12
Erman, Samuel C. <i>Citizens of Empire: Puerto Rico, Status, and Constitutional Change,</i> 102 CAL. L. REV. 1181 (2014).....	16
Lincoln, Abraham Fragment on the Constitution and Union (Jan. 1861), in COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953)	10
Lincoln, Abraham Gettysburg Address (1863)	7

Lincoln, Abraham	
Last Speech in Springfield, Illinois, in the Campaign of 1858 (Oct. 30, 1858).....	9
Price, Polly J.	
<i>Natural Law and Birthright</i> <i>Citizenship in Calvin's Case (1608),</i> 9 YALE J. L. & HUMAN. 73 (1997)	3
Salyer, Lucy E.	
<i>Wong Kim Ark:</i> <i>The Contest Over Birthright Citizenship,</i> in IMMIGRATION STORIES (David A. Martin & Peter H. Schuck eds., 2005)	11
Stoney, Thomas P.	
<i>Citizenship,</i> 34 AM. L. REG. 1 (1886)	6
